5.1 Issued share capital

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the issued share capital of RLEB are as
follows:

No. of RLEB

Shares

‘000

Issued share

capital

RM’000

Issued share capital as at LPD 285,000 45,082
To be issued pursuant to the Proposed Acquisition

 On Completion Date(1) 5,445 3,812

 Upon meeting Profit Guarantee(2) 12,705 8,893

Enlarged issued share capital 303,150 57,787

Notes:

(1) After payment of Cash Consideration and issuance of Tranche 1 Shares Consideration.

(2) After issuance of Tranche 2 Shares Consideration.

5.2 Substantial shareholders’ shareholdings

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the shareholdings of the substantial shareholders are as follows:

  After Proposed Acquisition

As at LPD (4)On Completion Date (5)Upon meeting Profit Guarantee

Substantial
share-

holders

<-------Direct------> <-----Indirect-----> <-------Direct------> <-----Indirect-----> <-------Direct------> <-----Indirect----->

No. of
Shares  %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Reservoir
Link
Holdings
Sdn Bhd

105,000,000 36.84 - - 105,000,000 36.15  - -   105,000,000 34.64  - -

Dato’ Wan
Hassan Bin
Mohd Jamil

10,608,605 3.72 (1)105,000,000 36.84 10,608,605 3.65  (1)105,000,000 36.15  10,608,605 3.50  (1)105,000,000 34.64

Mad Haimi
Bin Abu
Hassan

2,626,335 0.92 (1)105,000,000 36.84 2,626,335 0.90  (1)105,000,000 36.15  2,626,335 0.87  (1)105,000,000 34.64

Thien Chiet
Chai

17,665,035 6.20 (1)105,000,000 36.84 27,278,235 6.08  (1)105,000,000 36.15  27,278,235 5.83  (1)105,000,000 34.64

Pansar
Berhad

29,323,503 10.29 - - 29,323,503 10.10  - - 29,323,503 9.67  - -

Pan Sarawak
Holdings
Sdn Bhd

- - (2)29,323,503 10.29 - - (2)29,323,503 10.10  - - (2)29,323,503 9.67

Tai Sing Chii
& Sons Sdn
Bhd

- - (2)29,323,503 10.29 - - (2)29,323,503 10.10  - - (2)29,323,503 9.67

Inplaced
Capital Sdn
Bhd

- - (2)29,323,503 10.29 - - (2)29,323,503 10.10  - - (2)29,323,503 9.67

Puan Sri
Datin Sri
Ling Lah
Kiong

- - (2)29,323,503 10.29 - - (2)29,323,503 10.10  - - (2)29,323,503 9.67

  After Proposed Acquisition

As at LPD (4)On Completion Date (5)Upon meeting Profit Guarantee

Substantial
share-
holders

<-------Direct------> <-----Indirect-----> <-------Direct------> <-----Indirect-----> <-------Direct------> <-----Indirect----->

No. of
Shares  %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

No. of
Shares %

Dato’ James
Tai Cheong
@ Tai
Chiong

- - (2)29,323,503 10.29 - -   (2)29,323,503 10.10  - -   (2)29,323,503 9.67

Datuk Tai

Hee

500,000 0.18 (3)29,333,503 10.29 500,000 0.17  (3)29,333,503 10.10  500,000 0.16  (3)29,333,503 9.68

David Tai
Wei

- - (2)29,323,503 10.29 - -   (2)29,323,503 10.10  - -   (2)29,323,503 9.67

Notes:

(1) Deemed interested by virtue of his substantial shareholding in Reservoir Link Holdings Sdn Bhd pursuant to Section 8 of the

Companies Act 2016.

(2) Deemed interested by virtue of its/his/her indirect substantial shareholding in Pansar Berhad.

(3) Deemed interested by virtue of his indirect substantial shareholding in Pansar Berhad and shares held by his spouse.

(4) After payment of Cash Consideration and issuance of Tranche 1 Shares Consideration.

(5) After issuance of Tranche 2 Shares Consideration.

5.3 Net asset (“NA”) and gearing

The pro forma effects of the Proposed Acquisition on the consolidated NA and gearing of RLEB